MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION (MCPC)

Act 247 Fee Schedule

The following fees will apply to each subdivision or land development submitted to the Montgomery County Planning Commission for review:

- Fees will be waived for applications filed under the name of a governmental subunit of the United States or the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including school districts and authorities. This exemption does not apply to private, nonprofit organizations with the exception of volunteer fire companies and ambulance squads.
- For a nonresidential subdivision and land development submitted for the same tract at the same time only the larger base fee will be changed.
- Whenever a mixed-use proposal with both residential and nonresidential is submitted, a reduced fee will be applied. This fee is calculated by
 applying the residential and nonresidential fees, per the Fee Schedule, and then adding all fees and deducting 15 percent.

Residential Subdivisions or Land Developments

These fees apply to all kinds of residential projects for sale, condominium or rental; any structural type; and either as a subdivision or single-tract land development. No fees are charged for open space lots.

Number of Lots or Dwelling Units (greater number applies)

1 - 3*

4 – 20

21 – 100

101+

Base Fee + Fee per Lot or Dwelling Unit

\$120 (flat fee)

\$145 + \$18 per unit

\$360 + \$17 per unit

\$850 + \$16 per unit

Nonresidential Land Developments and Conversions

These fees apply to all projects or sections of mixed projects, which are for new construction of nonresidential uses of any kind for sale, rental, lease or condominium in any type of building on a single tract of land. Conversions from residential to nonresidential uses shall also use this schedule, whether the building area is new or existing.

Gross Square Feet of New Building

1 – 3,000 Sq. Ft.

3,001 – 25,000 Sq. Ft. 25,001 – 50,000 Sq. Ft.

50,001 - 100,000 Sq. Ft.

100,001+ Sq. Ft.

Base Fee + Fee for Every 1000 Gross Sq. Ft.

(rounded to nearest whole dollar)

\$175 flat fee

\$415 + \$22 for every 1000 Sq. Ft.

\$840 + \$18 for every 1000 Sq. Ft.

\$1240 + \$16 for every 1000 Sq. Ft.

\$2065 + \$12 for every 1000 Sq. Ft.

Nonresidential Subdivisions

These fees apply to applications subdividing and conveying land for nonresidential uses.

Number of Lots

1 - 3

4 or more

Base Fee + Fee per Lot \$445 flat fee

\$445 + \$70 per lot

Special Reviews

This fee applies to miscellaneous reviews not included in above categories (conditional uses, nonresidential lot line change.)

Base Fee \$210 flat fee

Resubmissions

These fees apply to each subsequent plan submission after the original submission, if the resubmission is essentially the same plan with only minor revisions.

- Flat fee of \$110.00 for residential subdivisions/land developments. All resubmissions of 3 lots/units or less no fee required.
- Flat fee of \$165.00 for all nonresidential subdivisions/land developments. All resubmissions of 3 lots or 3,000 square feet or less no fee required.

All county fees are to be submitted to the municipality at the time of application; the municipality will forward the fees to MCPC. A check or money order should be made payable to the **MONTGOMERY COUNTY TREASURER**. Fees are authorized by the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (Act 247) as amended.

^{*} Lot line adjustments with no new development = \$65 flat fee

			_

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION (MCPC)

Act 247 Review Guidelines and Fee Schedule

For reviews in accordance with the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (Act 247) as amended

Effective January 1, 2010

Required Fees and Time Limits

To determine the applicable fee and review time limit for MCPC reviews, reference the appropriate section of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code as follows:

	Act 247 Section	Fee	Time Limit (days)
301.3	Comprehensive Plan Amendments	No	45
304	Public Facilities	No	45
305	School Facilities	No	45
408	Official Map	No	45
502	Subdivision and Land Developments	Yes	30
505	Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance Amendments	No	30
609	Zoning Ordinance or Map Amendments	No	30
609.1	Curative Amendments	No	30

- A time limit may be extended if requested by the applicant or by the municipality. If a municipality requests a time extension, it must be in concurrence with the applicant.
- Whenever applications require more than one type of review or otherwise fall under more than one section
 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, the Montgomery County Planning Commission will
 attempt to complete all reviews within the shortest official time limit. However, MCPC reserves the right to
 use the maximum permitted time limit if needed.

Application Procedure

- 1. The applicant submits the plans, a completed Municipal Request for Review form, and the county fee to the local municipality. The county fee must be in the form of a check or money order made payable to the MONTGOMERY COUNTY TREASURER. The county fee is not to be combined with the municipal fee. The applicant's canceled check serves as the receipt.
- 2. The municipality will forward an application consisting of the county fee, the Municipal Request for Review form signed by the appropriate municipal official, and the plans to MCPC along with any other relevant information.
- 3. The review time limit will officially begin when MCPC receives all necessary information and applicable fees.
- 4. In the event of a returned check, the MCPC review and its corresponding time limit will stop as of the date we receive notification. MCPC will notify the applicant and municipality. The review process will restart on the date MCPC receives the required fee.

Fee Information

Resubmissions

The fee schedule and time limits will apply regardless of whether the submitted application is for the review of a tentative sketch, preliminary plan, or final plan. Once the initial fee has been received, MCPC charges a fee for the resubmission of subdivisions and land developments that are essentially the same as the former submission. A flat fee of \$110.00 is required for all residential subdivisions/land developments. No fee is required for residential subdivisions/land developments of 3 lots/units or less. A flat fee of \$165.00 is required for the resubmission all non-residential subdivisions/land developments. No fee is required for non-residential subdivisions/land developments of 3 lots or 3,000 square feet or less respectively. MCPC does not charge any additional fees for a staged development unless the original overall proposal has been substantially altered. When MCPC determines an application to be substantially altered, a new fee will be required except if the charge was recommended by MCPC. Each submission of a different project on the same tract of land will be charged an additional fee. Any plan for the same tract resubmitted more than five (5) years after the last review of that tract will be charged a new fee.

Mixed Developments

Whenever a mixed-use proposal with both residential and nonresidential is submitted, a reduced fee will be applied. This fee is calculated by applying the residential and nonresidential fees, per the Fee Schedule, and then adding all fees and deducting 15 percent.

For a nonresidential subdivision and land development submitted for the same tract at the same time only the larger base fee will be charged.

Waiver of Fees

Fees are waived for an application filed under the name of a governmental subunit of the United States or the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including school districts and authorities. This exemption does not apply to private nonprofit organizations except for volunteer fire companies and ambulance squads.

Refunds

If MCPC fails to complete its review within the required time limits, the fee will be returned to the applicant upon request, except in those instances involving an incorrect fee or incomplete application or when MCPC has been granted a time extension for the review.

Informal Reviews and Special Circumstances

Meetings with MCPC to discuss applications, either prior to or during the formal review process, are encouraged and free of charge. If the applicant requests the meeting, the local municipality will also be invited. Meetings and informal reviews do not replace the official formal review by MCPC. In addition, if a municipality requests any meetings, court appearances, redesigns, or other special events that are related to the MCPC review, no extra fees will be charged. Similar requests by developers will be charged appropriately in accordance with fees for staff services.



MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

box 311 • norristown • pennsylvania • 19404-0311 • 610-278-3722 office location: suite 201 • one montgomery plaza • swede & airy streets • norristown pa

FAX-610-278-3941 • Website www.montcopa.org/plancom

December 1, 2009

SUBJECT:

Revised Act 247 Review Guidelines and Fee Schedule for Subdivisions, Land

Developments and Zoning Amendments

TO:

Montgomery County Municipal Managers/Secretaries/Engineers

Additional Selected Recipients

FROM:

Kenneth B. Hughes, AICP, Director

Please be advised that the Montgomery County Planning Commission has adjusted the county review fees charged for subdivisions and land developments effective January 1, 2010, in accordance with the Pennsylvania Municipalities Code, Act 247, as amended. We have made every effort to keep the fees as reasonable as possible for all applicants, while addressing the increased costs since the fees were last adjusted almost four years ago.

In order to implement the revisions, we are transmitting to you the new Act 247 Review Guidelines and Fee Schedule. Several copies are enclosed for you to distribute to the proper personnel. We have also sent these updated schedules, under separate cover, to selected recipients who use them the most, which include consulting engineers and developers. The Act 247 Review Guidelines and Fee Schedule can be found at www.planning.montcopa.org/FormsAndApplications.

Please inform all applicants in your municipality of the new fees so that the processing of their plans is not delayed. As mentioned, the new fee adjustments will be effective for all plans received in our office on or after January 1, 2010. Please be sure to discard the old fee schedules.

If you have any questions or need further information, as well as additional forms, please contact Tina McLay at **tmclay@montcopa.org** or 610. 278.3735.

Thank you for your continuing cooperation.